RESOLUTION NO. 2016-24

A RESOLUTION OF THE NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ACCEPTING THE MAINTENANCE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE FLASHING BEACON AT SR 15 AND HENRY SMITH ROAD AND THE TRAFFIC SIGNAL AT SR 15 AND CR 108 IN THE TOWN OF HILLIARD, NASSAU COUNTY

WHEREAS, the Town of Hilliard currently maintains the beacon located at the intersection of US Highway 15 and Henry Smith and the traffic signal at SR 15 and CR 108, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Hilliard is desirous to transfer maintenance responsibility to Nassau County, and

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners is willing to accept this responsibility, and

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Transportation has agreed to perform certain upgrades at the traffic signal at SR 15 and CR 108,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida assembled on the 22nd day of February, 2016 accepts the responsibility for maintenance of the Flashing Beacon and the Traffic Signal in perpetuity from the Town of Hilliard.

PASSED AND DULY ADOPTED this 22nd day of February, 2016.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

Walter J. Boatriek

Chairman

Attest as to Chairman's Signature:

John A. Crawford

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

Michael S. Mullin



Florida Department of Transportation

RICK SCOTT GOVERNOR 2198 Edison Avenue, MS 2815 Jacksonville, FL 32204-2730 JIM BOXOLD SECRETARY

November 13, 2015

J. Scott Herring, P.E. Nassau County Public Works Director 96161 Nassau Place Yulee, FL 32097

RE: Town of Hilliard Traffic Signal Maintenance Agreement Transfer Rev 10/12

Dear Mr. Herring:

Thank you for your commitment to assume the maintenance responsibility of the traffic control devices on the State Highway System in the Town of Hilliard as provided in the attachment. In order to ensure Nassau County is assuming maintenance of satisfactory equipment, the Department intends on completing the following maintenance items for the CR 108 and SR 15 Traffic Control Signal by July 1, 2016.

- 1. Install upgraded grounding
- 2. Install new pedestrian signage and pedestrian pole board
- 3. Install a TrafficWare TS Type II cabinet
- 4. Install CCTV camera and wireless internet connection to the Verizon cellular. Nassau County will be responsible for the Verizon bill
- 5. Install FLIR video detection
- 6. Install new Street Name signs

If you have any additional questions, please contact me at 904-360-5630 or jerry.ausher@dot.state.fl.us

Sincerely,

Jerry Ausher, P.E. District Traffic Operations Engineer

cc: Pete Vega, P.E., District Transportation Systems Management and Operations Engineer